

SEC. 2. **In effect.** This act being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Register and Leader, a newspaper published in Des Moines, Iowa, and in the Webster City Herald, a newspaper published at Webster City, Iowa.

Approved March 31 A. D. 1913.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Register and Leader April 2, 1913, and in the Webster City Herald April 3, 1913.

W. S. ALLEN,
Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 7.

COMPENSATION OF STATE OFFICERS.

Sub. for S. F. 252.

AN ACT to amend the law as it appears in sections eighty-six (86), ninety-eight (98), one hundred fifteen (115) and two hundred eleven (211) of the code, and section two hundred five (205), supplement to the code, 1907, relating to the compensation of the secretary of state, the auditor of state, the treasurer of state, the attorney general, and the clerk of the supreme court.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. **Salary of secretary.** That the law, as it appears in section eighty-six (86) of the code, be and the same is hereby amended by striking from the second line of said section the word "twenty-two" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "thirty-six".

SEC. 2. **Salary of auditor.** That the law, as it appears in section ninety-eight (98) of the code, be and the same is hereby amended by striking from the second line of said section the word "twenty-two" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "thirty-six".

SEC. 3. **Salary of treasurer.** That the law, as it appears in section one hundred fifteen (115) of the code, be and hereby is amended by striking from the second line of said section the word "twenty-two" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "thirty-six".

SEC. 4. **Salary of attorney general.** That the law, as it appears in section two hundred eleven (211) of the code, be and the same is hereby amended by striking from the second line of said section the word "four" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "five".

SEC. 5. **Salary of clerk of supreme court.** That the law, as it appears in section two hundred five (205) of the supplement to the code, 1907, be and the same is hereby amended by striking from the second line of said section the word "twenty-two" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "twenty-seven".

SEC. 6. **No additional compensation.** No other or additional compensation shall be paid by the state of Iowa to any of the officers herein named for services rendered to the state.

Approved April 19 A. D. 1913.